

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
MISSOURI, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SHRINK MISSOURI GOVERNMENT PAC, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
MICHAEL JAY SINGER
MICHAEL S. RAAB
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
The Missouri law at issue in this case, which provides that no person may contribute more than \$1075 per election to any candidate for statewide public office, is consistent with the First Amendment	11
A. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , in which this Court rejected a First Amendment challenge to a \$1000 limit on contributions to candidates for federal office	11
B. The <i>Buckley</i> Court's treatment of campaign contribution limits is fully consistent with subsequent developments in First Amendment jurisprudence and should not be overruled	21
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	22
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	27
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	25
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	25, 26
<i>Board of Dirs. of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	27
<i>California Med. Ass'n v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	24
<i>Carver v. Nixon</i> , 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	2, 16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	25
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	29
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> <i>v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	24, 25
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent.</i> <i>Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	4
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Massachusetts Citizens</i> <i>for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	24, 25, 29
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. National Right to Work</i> <i>Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	24, 27, 29
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	17
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	27
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	25, 26
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	21
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	26
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	25
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	27, 29
<i>United States v. International Bus. Machs.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	21
<i>United States v. International United Auto., Air-</i> <i>craft & Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	29
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	25

Constitution, statutes and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. 431 <i>et seq.</i> :	
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)	11
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(A)	1, 3
Hobbs Anti-Racketeering Act, 18 U.S.C. 1951 <i>et seq.</i>	17
2 U.S.C. 441b	29
5 U.S.C. 7353	28
18 U.S.C. 201(c)(1)(A) (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	28
18 U.S.C. 201(c)(1)(B) (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	28
18 U.S.C. 209(a) (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	28
18 U.S.C. 608(b)(1) (Supp. IV 1974)	3, 11
Mo. Ann. Stat. (West Supp. 1999):	
§ 105.456	28
§ 130.032.1(1)	2, 3
§ 130.032.1(2)-(5)	3
§ 130.032.1(6)	3
§ 130.032.2	2
11 C.F.R.:	
Section 114.2(a)	29
Section 114.2(b)	29
